

RECEIVED, 4/12/2013 17:28:33, Thomas D. Hall, Clerk, Supreme Court

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC12-629

LOWER COURT CASE NO. 96-CF-735 B

LAMAR Z. BROOKS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR OKALOOSA COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

LINDA McDERMOTT
Florida Bar No. 0102857
McClain & McDermott, P.A.
20301 Grande Oak Blvd
Suite 118-61
Estero, FL 33928
(850) 322-2172

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
TRIAL PROCEEDINGS	6
POSTCONVICTION PROCEEDINGS	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	51
STANDARD OF REVIEW	53

ARGUMENT I

MR. BROOKS WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHT TO A RELIABLE ADVERSARIAL TESTING DUE TO THE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE GUILT PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL AND/OR THE STATE'S FAILURE TO DISCLOSE CRITICAL EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE AND/OR THE STATE'S PRESENTATION OF FALSE OR MISLEADING EVIDENCE, ALL IN VIOLATION OF MR. BROOKS' RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AS WELL AS HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS. AS A RESULT, CONFIDENCE IS UNDERMINED IN THE RELIABILITY OF THE JURY'S VERDICT 53

- A. INTRODUCTION 53
- B. EVIDENCE THAT THE JURY DID NOT HEAR 54
 - 1. Evidence Collection and Testing 54
 - 2. Another Suspect 55
 - 3. Evidence that Mr. Brooks Could Not Have Committed the Murders 58
 - 4. Stolen Vehicle 62
 - 5. Polygraph 62

C.	ANALYSIS	63
D.	CONCLUSION	78

ARGUMENT II

	MR. BROOKS WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHT TO THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL DURING THE GUILT PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL WHEN TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO PRESENT AVAILABLE EVIDENCE TO THE JURY DESPITE HAVING PROMISED TO DO SO IN HIS OPENING STATEMENT	79
--	---	----

A.	INTRODUCTION	79
B.	INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL	79
C.	ANALYSIS	83

ARGUMENT III

	TRIAL COUNSEL WAS CONSTITUTIONALLY INEFFECTIVE AT THE PENALTY PHASE BY FAILING TO INVESTIGATE AND PRESENT AVAILABLE MITIGATING EVIDENCE IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, AND THIS FAILURE RENDERED MR. BROOKS' DECISION TO WAIVE PRESENTATION OF MITIGATING EVIDENCE INVOLUNTARY IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION	89
--	--	----

A.	INTRODUCTION	89
B.	ANALYSIS	91

ARGUMENT IV

	NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES THAT MR. BROOKS IS INNOCENT OF THE MURDERS AND THAT HIS CONVICTIONS AND SENTENCES VIOLATE THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	96
--	--	----

	CONCLUSION	100
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	100
	CERTIFICATION OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	101

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASELAW</u>	
<u>Alcorta v. Texas</u> 355 U.S. 28 (1957)	54, 77
<u>Blanco v. State</u> 702 So.2d 1250 (Fla. 1997)	98
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	54, 78
<u>Brewer v. Aiken</u> 935 F. 2d 850 (7 th Cir. 1991)	85
<u>Brooks v. Florida</u> 126 S.Ct. 2294 (2006)	5
<u>Brooks v. State</u> 787 So. 2d 765 (Fla. 2001)	2, 5
<u>Brooks v. State</u> 918 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 2005)	3, 4, 5, 90
<u>Caraway v. Beto</u> 421 F.2d 636 (5 th Cir. 1970)	84
<u>Cunningham v. Zant</u> 928 F.2d 1006 (11 th Cir. 1991)	72
<u>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</u> 416 U.S. 637 (1974)	78
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	94
<u>Foster v. Lockhart</u> 9 F.3d 722 (8 th Cir. 1993)	84
<u>Giglio v. United States</u> 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	54, 77, 78
<u>Gray v. Netherland</u> 518 U.S. 152 (1996)	54
<u>Hallman v. State</u> 371 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1979)	97
<u>Hardwick v. Crosby</u> 320 F.3d 1127 (11 th Cir. 2003)	85

<u>Hill v. Lockhart</u>	
28 F.3d 832 (8 th Cir. 1994)	84
<u>Hoffman v. State</u>	
800 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 2001)	73
<u>Horton v. Zant</u>	
941 F.2d 1449 (11 th Cir. 1991)	85
<u>Jones v. State</u>	
591 So. 2d 911 (1991)	97, 100
<u>Koon v. Dugger</u>	
619 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1993)	91
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u>	
438 U.S. 586 (1978)	94
<u>Porter v. McCollum</u>	
130 S.Ct. 447 (2009)	89, 92
<u>Rompilla v. Beard</u>	
125 S.Ct. 2456 (2005)	89, 91 92
<u>Sears v. Upton</u>	
130 S.Ct. 3529 (2010)	89
<u>Smith v. Wainwright</u>	
799 F.2d 1442 (11 th Cir. 1986)	54, 79
<u>State v. Glatzmayer</u>	
789 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 2001)	53
<u>State v. Gunsby</u>	
670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996)	54, 89, 100
<u>Stephens v. State</u>	
748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	53
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u>	
466 U.S. 668 (1984)	53, 54, 79, 88, 90
<u>Troedell v. Wainwright</u>	
667 F. Supp. 1456 (S.D. Fla 1986)	77
<u>United States v. Bagley</u>	
473 U.S. 667 (1985)	54, 77
<u>United States v. Gray</u>	
878 F.2d 702 (3 rd Cir. 1989)	84
<u>Wiggins v. Smith</u>	
123 S.Ct. 2527 (2003)	70, 89
